506509105 02/17/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6555881 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ATRIUS LIMITED	10/28/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONVEYOR CARIOVASCULAR LIMITED		
Street Address:	SUITE 3, ONE EARLSFORT CENTRE		
Internal Address:	LOWER HATCH STREET		
City:	DUBLIN 2		
State/Country:	IRELAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15960017

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)854-1401

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9198541400

Email: cgregory@myersbigel.com

Correspondent Name: MYERS BIGEL, P.A. Address Line 1: PO BOX 37428

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27627

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9362.11TSDV

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CAREY GREGORY

SIGNATURE: /cbg/
DATE SIGNED: 02/17/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=9362-11TSDV_assignment4#page1.tif source=9362-11TSDV_assignment4#page2.tif source=9362-11TSDV_assignment4#page3.tif source=9362-11TSDV_assignment4#page4.tif

PATENT 506509105 REEL: 055296 FRAME: 0270

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (hereinafter "Assignment Agreement"), is effective as of October 28, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), by and between ATRIUS LIMITED, a limited liability company incorporated and registered in Ireland whose registered office is at Suite 3, One Earlsfort Centre, Lower Hatch Street, Dublin 2 ("ATRIUS"), and CONVEYOR CARDIOVASCULAR LIMITED a limited liability company incorporated and registered in Ireland whose registered office is at Suite 3, One Earlsfort Centre, Lower Hatch Street, Dublin 2, ("CCL"). ATRIUS and CCL are referred to herein individually as "Party" and, collectively, the "Parties."

RECITALS

ATRIUS owns the patents and patent applications listed at Appendix A attached hereto (the "Patents");

ATRIUS wishes to transfer to CCL, and CCL wishes to receive, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the consideration set forth herein and in the Termination Agreements, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. ATRIUS hereby irrevocably transfers, conveys and assigns to CCL, and CCL shall acquire from ATRIUS all right, title and interest in and to all (a) Patents, including, without limitation, any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, causes of action and rights to damages, payments, royalties and income for past, present or future infringements or misappropriations with respect thereto, in all countries relating to the Patents, and (b) all unpatented technical information that is not in the public domain, and all information and techniques (not publicly known), in each case that are owned by ATRIUS and necessary or useful for the practice of the Patents (collectively, the "Know How").
- 2. Upon CCL's request, with reasonable notice given, and without additional consideration, ATRIUS shall execute any further papers and documents and do such other acts as may be necessary and proper to vest full title in and to the Patents and Know How in CCL.
- 3. ATRIUS irrevocably constitutes and appoints CCL, with full power of substitution, to be its true and lawful attorney, and in its name, place or stead, to execute, acknowledge, swear to and file, all instruments, conveyances, certificates, agreements and other documents, and to take any action which shall be necessary, appropriate or desirable to effectuate the transfer, or prosecution of the Patents in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; provided, however, that such power shall be exercised by CCL only in the event that ATRIUS fails to take the necessary actions required hereunder to affect or record such transfer, or prosecution of the Patents following CCL's reasonable request, and being given a reasonable opportunity to do so. This power of attorney shall be deemed to be coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable.

6846516.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Patent Assignment is executed as of this 28 day of October, 2020.

CONVEYOR CARDIOVASCULAR LIMITED

RICHARD S. STACK, MD

DIRECTOR

Acknowledged:

ATRIUS LIMITED

By: Bill Starting (Oct. 28, 2020 13:20 PUT)

WILLIAM STARLING DIRECTOR

6846516.1

PATENT REEL: 055296 FRAME: 0272

APPENDIX A

PATENTS

Ref.	Country	Application	Title	Patent Number
9362- 11TSDV	US	15/960017	Methods and Devices for Endoscopic Access to the Heart	Pending.
9362-11EP	EP	09833837.9	Methods and Devices for Endoscopic Access to the Heart	EP 2378947 Validated in DE, FR, UK, IE
9362-11JP	JP	2011-542490	Methods and Devices for Endoscopic Access to the Heart	JP 5797115.
9362-11JP2	JР	2015-113914	Methods and Devices for Endoscopic Access to the Heart	JP 6046210.
9362-11CA	CA	2751814	Methods and Devices for Endoscopic Access to the Heart	CA 2751814

6846516.1

PATENT REEL: 055296 FRAME: 0273

ODSDN-#6846516-v1-Atrius-CCL_Patent_Assignment

Final Audit Report 2020-11-04

Created: 2020-10-28

By: Alicia Schautteet (aschautteet@synecor.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAgzAnHOFJKz3DWfNntUmauTTWvP2LND0g

"ODSDM-#6846516-v1-Atrius-CCL_Patent_Assignment" History

- Document created by Alicia Schautteet (aschautteet@synecor.com) 2020-10-28 6:17:14 PM GMT- IP address: 98.101.213.203
- Document emailed to Bill Starling (wstarling@synecor.com) for signature 2020-10-28 6:19:08 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Bill Starling (wstarling@synecor.com)
 2020-10-28 6:20:05 PM GMT- IP address: 73.231.95.89
- Document e-signed by Bill Starling (wstarling@synecor.com)

 Signature Date: 2020-10-28 6:20:25 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 73.231.95.89
- Document emailed to Richard Stack (rstack@synecor.com) for signature 2020-10-28 6:20:27 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Richard Stack (rstack@synecor.com) 2020-11-04 9:08:33 PM GMT- IP address: 71.70.231.31
- Document e-signed by Richard Stack (rstack@synecor.com)

 Signature Date: 2020-11-04 9:08:48 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 71.70.231.31
- Agreement completed.
 2020-11-04 9:08:48 PM GMT



RECORDED: 02/17/2021

REEL: 055296 FRAME: 0274